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ATOSS Software AG: Strong demand and personnel 
fluctuations during corona crisis heighten relevance of 
workforce management  
 
ATOSS Software AG has started the new year by breaking records in the first quarter. The Munich 
headquartered workforce management specialist boosted sales in the first three months to 
EUR 19.8 million, a significant rise of 17 percent. The order book showed particularly impressive 
growth in view of orders received standing at EUR 11.0 million, more than double the figure for 
the previous year, and Annual Recurring Revenue, used as a control metric for the cloud 
business, rising 78 percent to EUR 9.8 million. 
 
Munich, 27 April 2020 
 
The quarterly figures presented by ATOSS Software AG are once again impressive testimony to the 
continuing high demand for workforce management solutions in professional corporate management. 
With its solutions revolving around digital workforce management, the company succeeded once again 
in winning numerous prestigious companies as new customers in the first quarter and maintaining the 
strong growth of the previous year. 

For example, sales of software in the period from January to March 2020 saw a significant rise of 9 
percent, up to EUR 11.8 million (previous year: EUR 10.8 million). This equates to a 60 percent share of 
the Group’s total sales (previous year: 64 percent). The largest boost to growth within software revenues 
came from recurring sales with cloud solutions which jumped 73 percent to EUR 2.7 million (previous 
year: EUR 1.6 million). The consistently positive development of software maintenance over the last few 
years was also sustained. Sales in this area rose 9 percent to EUR 6.4 million (previous year: 
EUR 5.9 million). Overall, recurring sales as a proportion of software revenues increased appreciably by 
8 percent to 77 percent (previous year: 69 percent). Sales from consulting services climbed by 25 percent 
to EUR 6.2 million, a significant year-on-year increase (previous year: EUR 4.9 million). Hardware sales 
generated revenue of EUR 1.2 million in the first quarter (previous year: EUR 0.8 million), while other 
sales amounted to EUR 0.5 million (previous year: EUR 0.4 million). 

Operating earnings improved 11 percent to EUR 5.1 million compared with EUR 4.6 million in the 
previous year. This was in line with expectations and it was achieved in spite of a significant year-on-
year rise in personnel costs resulting from capacity expansion, primarily in the Customer Services and 
Support as well as the Research and Development departments. ATOSS earned EUR 0.86 per share in 
the first quarter (previous year: EUR 0.80). 

The order book performance is particularly impressive given the present general conditions. Besides 
more than doubling orders for software licenses to EUR 11.0 million as at 31.03.2020 (previous year: 
EUR 5.0 million), the crucial metric for controlling in the cloud business - Annual Recurring Revenue 
(ARR for short) - also enjoyed double-digit growth, rising to EUR 9.8 million (previous year: 
EUR 5.5 million), an increase of 78 percent. ARR stands for the sales generated by the company within 
the next 12 months on the basis of monthly cloud usage fees applicable on the closing date. 

Against the background of ATOSS’ leading position in the workforce management market, a successful 
first quarter and a business model that generates growth – also in times of crisis such as the last 
economic slump in 2008/2009 - the Management Board continues to view the future in positive terms. 
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Effective, highly efficient digital solutions for demand-optimized workforce scheduling are indispensable 
for companies, and even more so in times of volatile market movements - as currently demonstrated by 
the outbreak of the coronavirus pandemic. This is the only way to create transparency and efficiency in 
the process of managing short-time working, reducing and flexibilizing working time triggered by 
fluctuations in capacity utilization and the gradual resumption of production, distribution and workflows 
in other sectors under totally new conditions. Based on its product range of highly flexible tools, ATOSS 
is helping companies to implement control and management systems transparently, efficiently and 
promptly. This fortifies cost-efficiency and competitive strengths in the shadow of the looming recession. 
 
Thanks to its excellent order book as at 31.03.2020, characterized by the particularly strong order intake 
for software licenses and a high share of recurring sales, the company continues to expect total sales 
for 2020 to be recorded at around EUR 80 million (previous year: EUR 71.4 million) in spite of the present 
situation. ATOSS is anticipating a modest dip in orders in Q2 due to the economic effects of the corona 
crisis, with orders picking up again in Q3 and largely returning to normal in Q4. Against this background, 
the company is now expecting an EBIT margin for the entire year of around 25 percent. 
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CONSOLIDATED OVERVIEW AS PER IFRS: 3-MONTH COMPARISON IN KEUR 
 

     
01/01/2020 

- 03/31/2020 
Proportion of 

Total sales 
01/01/2019 

- 03/31/2019 
Proportion of  

Total sales  
  Change  

2020 to 2019 

      
Total sales  19,750 100% 16,935 100% 17% 
Software 11,828 60% 10,846 64% 9% 
   Licenses 2,714 14% 3,381 20% -20% 
   Maintenance 6,416 32% 5,903 35% 9% 
   Cloud 2,698 14% 1,563 9% 73% 
Consulting 6,160 31% 4,913 29% 25% 
Hardware 1,223 6% 777 5% 57% 
Others 539 3% 399 2% 35% 
      
EBITDA 6,025 31% 4,866 29% 24% 
EBIT 5,107 26% 4,604 27% 11% 
EBT 5,169 26% 4,862 29% 6% 
Net profit 3,426 17% 3,183 19% 8% 
Cash flow 6,020 30% 7,216 43% -17% 
Liquidity (1/2) 35,650  40,298  -12% 
EPS in euro 0.86  0.80  8% 
Employees (3) 520  474  10% 

 
 
 
CONSOLIDATED OVERVIEW AS PER IFRS: QUARTERLY COMPARISON IN KEUR  
 

 Q1/20 Q4/19 Q3/19 Q2/19 Q1/19 
      
Total sales 19,750 19,708 17,751 16,998 16,935 
Software 11,828 13,090 11,428 11,168 10,846 
   Licenses 2,714 4,499 3,266 3,369 3,381 
   Maintenance 6,416 6,236 6,092 5,976 5,903 
   Cloud 2,698 2,355 2,068 1,824 1,563 
Consulting 6,160 5,149 4,990 4,495 4,913 
Hardware 1,223 1,004 935 967 777 
Others 539 465 399 367 399 
           
EBITDA 6,025 6,779 5,589 5,272 4,866 
EBIT 5,107 5,846 4,793 4,054 4,604 
EBIT margin in % 26% 30% 27% 24% 27% 
EBT 5,169 5,820 5,007 4,223 4,862 
Net profit  3,426 4,403 3,213 2,720 3,183 
Cash flow 6,020 887 5,873 1,271 7,216 
Liquidity (1/2) 35,650 30,363 30,361 25,108 40,298 
EPS in euro 0.86 1.11 0.81 0.68 0.80 
Employees (3) 520 503 508 484 474 

 
 (1) Cash and cash equivalents, other current and non-current financial assets (sight deposits, gold) as of the qualifying date, adjusted 
to exclude borrowings (loans)  
(2) Dividend of EUR 4.00 per share on 05/06/2019 (kEUR 15,906)  
(3) at the end of the quarter/year 
  



 

 

4 
ATOSS Software AG Page | 4 

Upcoming dates: 
 
May 28, 2020   Annual General Meeting 
July 24, 2020   Press release announcing the 6-monthly financial statements 
August 10, 2020   Publication of the 6-monthly financial statements 
October 23, 2020  Publication of the 9-monthly financial statements 
November 16 -18, 2020  ATOSS at the German Equity Forum  
 
 
ATOSS  
 
ATOSS Software AG is a provider of technology and consulting solutions for professional workforce management 
and demand-optimized workforce deployment. Whether conventional time management, mobile apps, detailed 
workforce forecasting, sophisticated workforce scheduling or strategic capacity and requirement planning, ATOSS 
has just the right solution – both in the cloud and on-premises. The modular product families feature the very highest 
level of functionality, browser-based high-end technology and platform independence. With more than 8,000 
customers in 42 countries, ATOSS workforce management solutions make a measurable contribution to increased 
value creation and competitiveness. At the same time, they ensure greater planning fairness and satisfaction at the 
workplace. Customers include companies such as ALDI SÜD, Coca-Cola, Deutsche Bahn, Douglas, Edeka, HUK-
COBURG, Klinikum Leverkusen, Lufthansa, MEYER WERFT, Schmitz Cargobull, Sixt, Stadt Regensburg, 
thyssenkrupp Packaging Steel and W.L. Gore & Associates. Further information: www.atoss.com 
 
 
 
ATOSS Software AG 
 
Christof Leiber / Member of the Management Board  
Rosenheimer Straße 141 h, 
D-81671 Munich  
Tel.: +49 (0) 89 4 27 71 – 0  
Fax: +49 (0) 89 4 27 71 – 100  
investor.relations@atoss.com  

http://www.atoss.com/
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